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CDS #9-77 

Normal Values of Temperature, Precipitation, Station and Sea Level Pressure, 
Vapour Pressure & Sunshine at Canadian CLIMAX Stations. 

This report replaces CDS #2-62 "Normal Values of Temperature, Precipitation, Pressure 
and Humidity at Canadian CLIMAT Stations" issued February 27,. 1962. 

The index gives the latitude, longitude and elevation of each Canadian CLIMAT station 
along with their international index number. The period of record is given in each table. Wherever possible 
the standard thirty year period from 1941 to 1970 was used, but if this was not available then the best 
available period was used ahd any deviation from this period is so noted in the tables. No adjustments 
were made to any of these data. There is a code figure in each table indicating how each set of values was 
obtained. 

Temperature — Values of temperature are in degrees Celsius. Except for Ocean Weather 
Station P, where the mean of the four synoptic values have been taken, these values were obtained by 
averaging the mean daily maximum and mean daily minimum temperatures. 

Precipitation - Monthly precipitation amounts are in millimeters. These data were obtained 
from precipitation values measured four times daily at 00, 06, 12 and 18 GMT, and each month ends at 12 
GMT on the first day of the following month. The precipitation amounts were obtained by adding together 
the total rainfall and the water equivalent of the total snowfall. Since 1960 many of the stations have been 
equipped with snow gauges in order to obtain the actual water content. Prior to this period, the water 
content was taken as 1/10 of the measured snowfall. 

The limits for the five frequency groups of precipitation (quintiles) are in millimeters. 
The first value shown in the first quintile is the lowest precipitation value reported in the thirty year period 
1941 to 1970, and the last value in the last quintile shows the greatest precipitation reported for the month. 

Station and Sea Level Pressure - Values of station and sea level pressures are in kilopascals. 
One kilopascal equals ten millibars. These values have been prepared from hourly abstracts for the available 
years of record during the period 1953 to 1972 with the exception of data for Ocean Weather Station P, 
which are the means of the four synoptic values at 00, 06, 12 and 18 GMT. 

Vapour Pressure - Values of vapour pressure are in kilopascals. These values have been 
prepared from hourly abstracts for the available years of record during the period 1953 to 1972 with the 
exception of data for Ocean Weather Station P which are the means of the four synoptic values at 00, 06, 
12 and 18 G M T 

Sunshine — Values of daily bright sunshine are in hours. These values have been prepared 
from available data during the period 1941-1970. Observations were made with the Campbell-Stokes 
sunshine recorder in which the sun's rays are focused on a suitable card by means of a glass sphere burning a 
track along the path of the sun's image. 

Dec. 15,1977 

Atmospheric Environment Service 
4905 Dufferin Street 
Downsview, Ontario 
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INDEX OF CANADIAN CLIMAT STATIONS 

Station Latitude Longitude Elevation 
Number o , o , meters 

71043 Norman Wells 65 17N 126 47W 0073 
71051 Sachs Harbour 71 59N 125 17W 0086 
71072 Mould Bay 76 14N 119 20W 0015 
71074 Isachsen 78 47N 103 32W 0025 
71081 Hall Beach 68 47N 081 15W 0008 
71082 Alert 82 30N 062 20W 0063 
71090 Clyde 70 27N 068 33W 0006 
71101 Sandspit 53 15N 131 49W 0006 
71109 Port Hardy 50 41N 127 22W 0022 
71600 Sable Island 43 56N 060 01W 0004 
71601 Shearwater 44 38N 063 30W 0051 
71624 Toronto International 43 41N 079 38W 0173 
71627 Montreal International 45 28N 073 45W 0036 
71707 Sydney 46 10N 060 03W 0062 
71717 Chatham 47 01N 065 27W 0034 
71722 Maniwaki 46 23N 075 58W 0170 
71727 Bagotville 48 20N 071 OOW 0159 
71731 North Bay 46 22N 079 25W 0371 
71803 Gander 48 57N 054 34W 0151 
71807 Argentia 47 18N 054 OOW 0016 
71811 Sept-Iles 50 13N 066 16W 0055 
71815 Stephenville 48 32N 058 33W 0026 
71816 Goose 53 19N 060 25W 0049 
71826 Nitchequon 53 12N 070 54W 0536 
71831 Kapuskasing 49 25N 082 28W 0227 
71836 Moosonee 51 16N 080 39W 0010 
71841 Armstrong 50 17N 088 54W 0323 
71848 Trout Lake 53 50N 089 52W 0220 
71852 Winnipeg 49 54N 097 14W 0239 
71863 Regina 50 26N 104 40W 0577 
71867 The Pas 53 58N 101 06W 0271 
71874 Lethbridge 49 38N 112 48W 0929 
71879 Edmonton Municipal 53 34N 11331W 0671 
71892 Vancouver 49 IIN 123 10W 0002 
71896 Prince George 53 53N 12240W 0691 
71906 Fort Chimo 58 06N 068 25W 0037 
71907 Inoucdjouac 58 27N 078 07W 0005 
71909 Frobisher Bay 63 45N 068 33W 0034 
71913 Churchill 58 45N 094 04W 0029 
71915 Coral Harbour 64 12N 083 22W 0064 
71917 Eureka 80 OON 085 56W 0010 
71924 Resolute 74 43N 094 59W 0067 
71925 Cambridge Bay 69 06N 105 07W 0027 
71926 Baker Lake 64 18N 096 OOW 0013 
71934 Fort Smith 60 01N 111 58W 0203 
71938 Coppermine 67 50N 115 07W 0009 
71945 Fort Nelson 58 50N,, .̂122,35.W^ 0382» vr 
71957 Inuvik (IW.'/ 68a18N; ^:;l33}29W : : ; 0068 
71964 Whitehorse ;>t >> : 6043N; .S435:04W' * .0703 :: 
C7P - - Ocean Weather Station P >l 50.Q0N:, v 1 4 5 : < « ; 0009 
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MONTHLY AND ANNUAL AVERAGES OF DAILY TEMPERATURE ("O 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD CODE JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. YEAR 

Norman Wells 71043 1944-70 2 -28.7 -26.6 -18.9 - 7.4 5.1 13.7 16.1 13.2 5.8 - 4.1 -18.1 -25.9 - 6.3 

Sachs Harbour 71051 1956-70 2 -29.7 -30.9 -27.3 -19.2 - 7.3 2.2 5.6 4.3 -1.8 -11.6 -21.7 -26.7 -13.7 

Mould Bay 71072 1949-70 2 -33.8 -35.6 -32.4 -23.6 -10.9 -0.3 3.7 1.7 -6.6 -17.8 -26.6 -31.3 -17.8 

Isachsen 71074 1949-70 2 -35.1 -36.4 -34.4 -25.6 -11.7 -0.8 3.3 1.1 -8.8 -19.4 -28.2 -32.5 -19.0 

Hall Beach 71081 1956-70 2 -31.7 -31.6 -28.3 -20.0 - 8.8 -0.3 5.4 4.9 -0.6 -10.2 -20.9 -26.9 -14.0 

Alert 71082 1951-70 2 -32.1 -33.3 -33.0 -24.7 -11.2 0.6 3.9 0.9 -10.1 -19.7 -26.1 -29.8 -18.0 

Clyde 71090 1946-70 2 -26.9 -27.4 -26.3 -18.7 - 6.9 0.9 4.6 4.0 -0.1 - 6.6 -16:9 -24.2 -12.0 

Sandspit 71101 1949-70 2 1.9 3.4 3.9 5.9 8.8 11.7 13.9 14.6 12.8 8.9 5.4 3.3 7.9 

Port Hardy 71109 1945-70 2 2.4 T8 4.4 6.5 9.6 12.1 13.6 13.8 11.9 8.7 5.3 3.4 8.0 

Sable Island 71600 1941-70 2 -0.1 -0.9 0.5 3.3 6.7 10.7 15.4 17.6 15.8 11.6 7.6 2.7 7.6 

Shearwater 71601 1944-70 2 -3.8 -4.2 -0.7 4.0 9.0 13.7 17.6 17.8 14.8 9.9 4.9 -1.1 6.8 

Toronto International 71624 1941-70 2 -6;3 -5.8 -0.9 6.4 12.2 18.2 20.7 20.0 15.7 9.8 3.4 -3.5 7.5 

Montreal Intemational 71627 1941-70 2 -9.9 -8,8 -2.3 5.9 12.8 18.5 21.2 19.9 15.3 9.4 2.3 : 6 .6 6.5 

Sydney 71707 1941-70 2 -4.4 -5.5 -2.4 l 2.2 7.7 13.0 17.9 17.8 13.9 8.9 4.2 -1.5 6.0 

Chatham 71717 1941-70 2 -9.3 -8.7 -3.4 2.9 9.5 15.4 19.2 18.0 13.4 7.5 1.3 -6.6 4.9 

Maniwaki 71722 1941-70 2 -13:4 -11.8 -5.3 3.8 10.4 15.8 18.1 16.8 12.4 6.8 0.1 -9.7 3.7 

Bagotville 71727 1941-70 2 -15.7 -13.6 -6.7 1.9 9.1 15.2 17.8 16.5 11.6 5.8 -1.6 -11.5 2.4 

North Bay 71731 1941-70 2 -12.8 -11.1 -5.4 3.2 10.1 15.8 18.3 17.1 12.4 6.9 -0.8 -9.4 3.7 

Gander 71803 1941-70 2 -6.1 -6.3 -3.6 0.8 6.3 11.4 16.5 15.8 11.8 6.3 1.9 -3.4 4.3 

St. Pierre 71805 1933-62 2 -2.2 -2.8 -1.2 1.9 5.3 9.4 13.8 15.9 13.5 8.9 4.8 0.3 5.6 

Argentia 71807 1945-70 2 -1.9 -2.4 -0.7 2.2 5.6 9.3 13.9 15.4 12.7 8.5 5.1 0.7 5.7 

Sept lies 71811 1945-70 2 -13.9 -12.7 -6.7 -0.3 5.7 11.6 15.1 14.2 9.6 4.0 -2.2 -10.4 1.2 

Stephenville 71815 1942-70 2 -4.8 -5.8 -2.8 1.7 6.8 11.5 15.9 16.2 12.3 7-4 3.1 -2.2 4.9 

Goose 71816 1941-70 2 -16.3 -14.4 -8.4 -1.8 4.9 11.1 15.8 14.5 9.8 3.2 -3.6 -12.3 0.2 

Nitchequon 71826 1943-70 2 -22.9 -20.9 -14.4 -5.8 1.7 9.6 13.6 12.0 6.9 . 0.5 -7.9 -18.3 -3.8 

Kapuskasing 71831 1941-70 2 -18.2 -15.8 -9.1 0.6 7.8 14.1 16.9 15.3 10.4 5-1 -4.2 -14.1 0.7 

I 
00 
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MONTHLY AND ANNUAL AVERAGES OF DAILY TEMPERATURE (0C) 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD CODE JAN. FEB. MAR. - APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. YEAR 

Moosonee 71836 1941-70 2 -20.2 -18.1 -11.9 -2.3 5.4 11.8 15.5 14.4 10.0 4.7 -4.3 -15:3 -0.9 

Armstrong 71841 1941-70 2 -20.7 -18.1 -10.8 -0.5 6.4 12.9 16.4 14.7 9.2 3.6 -6.5 -16.2 -0.8 

trout Lake 71848 1941-70 2 -24.1 -21.6 -14.4 -4.4 3.6 11.6 15.9 14.4 8.6 2.2 -9.0 -19.6 -3.1 

Winnipeg 71852 1941-70 2 -18.3 -15.7 -8.1 3.3 10.6 16.5 19.7 18.7 12.6 6.6 -4.4 -13.7 2.3 

Regina 71863 1941-70 2 -17.3 -14.3 -8.3 3.3 10.6 15.3 18.9 17.9 11.6 5.3 -5.2 2.1 

The Pas 71867 1943-70 2 -22.4 -18.3 -11.4 -0.4 7.7 14.0 17.9 16.3 10.2 3.8 -7.5 -17.4 -0.6 

Lethbridge 71874 1941-70 2 -9.4 -5.6 -2.4 5.3 10.9 14.9 18.8 17.6 12.7 7 6 -0.7 -5.5 5.4 

Edmonton Municipal 71879 1941-70 2 -14.7 -10.5 -5.4 4.0 10.9 14.7 17.5 15.9 10.9 5.4 -4.2 -10.7 2.8 

Vancouver 71892 1941-70 2 2.4 4.4 5.8 8.9 12.4 15.3 17.4 17.1 14.2 . 10.1 6.1 3.8 9.8 

Prince George 71896 1941-70 2 -11.8 -6.2 -2.1 3.9 9.4 13.0 14.9 13.7 9.8 4.7 -2.8 -7.6 3.2 

Fort Chimo 71906 1941-70 2 -23.4 -22.8 -17.2 -9.3 0.1 7.0 11.4 10.4 5.7 -0.4 -7.9 -17.2 -5.3 

Inoucdjouac 71907 1941-70 2 -24.7 -24.9 -19.9 -10.9 -2.3 4.1 8.9 8.6 4.9 -0.3 -7.1 -17.2 -6.7 

Frobisher Bay 71909 1946-70 2 -26.2 -25.2 -22.3 -14.0 -3.3 3.5 7.9 6.9 2.4 -4.7 -12.4 -20.3 -9.0 

Churchill 71913 1943-70 2 -27.6 -26.7 -20.3 -11.0 -2.3 6.1 12.0 11.5 5.7 -1.0 -11.9 -21.8 -7.3 

Coral Harbour 71915 1946-70 2 -30.4 -29.5 -24.5 -16.4 -6.5 2.0 8.6 7.5 1.0 -7.7 -17.1 -24.5 -11.5 

Eureka 71917 1948-70 2 -36.6 -37.7 -36.7 -27.6 -10:1 2.3 5.5 3.6 -7.7 -21.8 -30.7 -34.8 -19.4 

Resolute 71924 1948-70 2 -32.6 -33.5 -31.3 -23.1 -10.7 -0.3 4.3 2.7 -4.9 -14.7 -23.7 -28.8 -16.4 

Cambridge Bay 71925 1941-70 2 -33.7 -34.6 -30.1 -22.2 -9.6 1.5 8.2 6.9 -0.5 -11.1 -24.2 -29.6 -14.9 

Baker Lake 71926 1947-70 2 -33.6 -32.8 -27.0 -17.6 -7.2 3.2 10.7 9.8 2.4 -7.5 -20.2 -27.5 -12.3 

Fort Smith 71934 1941-70 2 -26.9 -22.6 -14.6 -3.2 7.1 13.1 16.1 14.3 7.7 0.5 -11.8 -21.4 -3.5 

Coppermine 71938 1941-70 2 -29.4 -30.9 -26.1. -17.7 -5.7 3.5 9.3 8.6 2.3 -6.3 -19.5 -25.7 -11.5 

Fort Nelson 71945 1941-70 2 -23.2 -17.1 -9.2 1,2 9.7 14.5 16.7 14.8 8.8 1.2 -12.3 -20.7 -1.3 

Inuvik 71957 1941-70 2 -29.3 -29.4 -23.8 -14.6 -0.8 9.8 13.3 10.3 2.7 - 7.2 -20.6 -27.1 -9.7 

Whitehorse 71964 1941-70 2 -18.9 -13.2 -7.7 -0.1 7.1 12.4 14.1 12.2 7.8 0.7 -9.0 -15.8 -0.9 

O.W.S. " P " C 7 P - - 1951-70 1 5-1 5.0 4.7 5.2 6.8 8.8 11.2 13.1 12.9 10.2 7.7 5.8 8.1 

CODE 1 MEAN OF FOUR SYNOPTIC HOURS AT 00, 06, 12 AND 18 GMT 

2 MEAN OF DAILY MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM V 'FS 



MONTHLY AND ANNUAL AVERAGES OF PRECIPITATION (MILLIMETERS) 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD CODE JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. YEAR 

Norman Wells 71043 1944-70 4 20.8 17.3 12.5 14.2 15.2 36.6 56.1 61.7 33.8 25.2 21.8 19.3 334.5 

Sachs Harbour 71051 1956-70 4 2.3 2.3 2 5 2.5 7.4 7.9 18.3 22.1 13.5 13.5 6.4 3.8 102.4 

Mould Bay 71072 1949-70 4 2.3 2.0 2.5 2.5 6.9 6.1 16.8 20.3 12.7 8.4 2.8 3.1 86.4 

Isachsen 71074 1949-70 4 2.3 2.3 2.3 3.8 9.1 7.6 21.1 21.8 15.5 9.9 4.3 2.3 102.4 

Hall Beach 71081 1956-70 4 9.1 9.9 8.9 9.7 16.0 12.2 28.7 31.8 18.0 22.6 15.5 9.9 192.3 

Alert 71082 1951-70 4 7.6 5.3 7.1 6.6 1Q.7 13.5 18.0 27.4 27.9 15.8 8.1 8.1 156.2 

Clyde 71090 1946-70 4 10.9 6.6 5.1 8.4 14.0 10.7 23.4 30.2 38.6 32.5 18.3 7.6 206.3 

Sandspit 71101 1949-70 4 155.5 111.0 101.9 80.8 45.7 47.2 48.3 48.0 86.4 184.7 184.9 166.6 1260.9 

Port Hardy 71109 1945-70 4 209.0 157.5 132.8 109.5 63.3 58.7 53.9 68.1 131.6 253.5 ' 234.4 257.6 1729.7 

Sable Island 71600 1941-70 4 131.3 112.5 110.7 95.3 92.7 79.3 84.8 111.5 88.1 105.2 127.0 131.6 1270.3 

Shearwater 71601 1944-70 4 147.3 128.5 111.8 105.5 109.5 85.1 92.0 94.0 94.2 113.3 151.9 148.3 1381.3 

Toronto International 71624 1941-70 4 55.6 49.5 59.9 64.5 72.6 61.2 74.9 73.2 63.3 58.7 61.0 57.7 752.1 

Montreal International 71627 1941-70 4 75.7 70.9 70.6 73.7 67.1 83.1 85.1 86.6 80.0 74.9 87.1 86.4 941.1 

Sydney 71707 1941-70 4 137.2 118.6 119.4 95.3 99.6 80.8 78.5 99.6 99.1 111_.8 161.3 139.7 1340.6 

Chatham 71717 1941-70 4 97.0 90.7 83.8 75.7 80.3 83.6 75.7 83.6 87.1 88.4 112.3 93.0. 1051.1 

Maniwaki 71722 1941-70 4 54.4 47.0 46.5 60.2 63.8 75.7 86.1 85.9 90.2 68.3 77.7 62.2 817.9 

Bagotville 71727 1941-70 4 67.6 63.3 53.1 49.0 70.1 100.6 111.0 96.3 98.6 68.8 78.7 79.5 936.5 

North Bay 71731 1941-70 4 72.4 58.7 62.5 64.5 72.9 86.4 102.1 86.4 115.6 85.1 93.0 79.5 979.2 

Gander 71803 1941-70 4 94.0 100.8 96.8 85.1 62.5 76.2 77.7 100.8 84.1 95.3 106.9 98.0 1078.2 

St. Pierre 71805 1933-62 4 115.6 121.2 103.1 104.1 120.9 97.0 87.6 100.8 115.8 136.7 161.0 144.3 1408.2 

Argentia 71807 1945-70 4 118.1 110.2 74.7 70.9 66.6 72.1 79.5 84.6 80.5 86.1 105.4 108.5 1057.2 

Sept lies 71811 1945-70 4 99.8 92.0 72.9 58.2 81.8 85.6 103.9 98.8 100.8 87.4 109.5 99.6 1090.2 

Stephenville 71815 1942-70 4 108.7 94.0 64.3 56:4 74.2 83.8 87.4 93.2 96.3 103.4 115.1 103.6 1080.3 

Goose 71816 1941-70 4 69.1 60.2 69.3 54.1 61.7 81.5 102.1 92.7 76.0 75.9 69.9 68.3 876.8 

Nitchequon 71826 1943-70 4 35.8 32.3 32.8 33.3 57.9 85.9 101.1 109.0 89.7 81.0 60.7 45.0 764.3 

Kapuskasing 71831 1941-70 4 53.3 47.5 53.9 50.8 79,3 85.3 95.5 92.2 92.2 78.2 87.4 55.9 871.5 

I 



MONTHLY AND ANNUAL AVERAGES OF PRECIPITATION (MILLIMETERS) 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD CODE JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. YEAR 

Moosonee 71836 1941.70 4 45.7 44.2 42.4 42.2 70.4 87.9 90.4 84.1 83.1 71.6 73.2 50.0 785.4 

Armstrong 71841 1941-70 4 40.9 33.3 33.0 47.8 62.5 88.4 93.5 83.1 87.9 62.5 62.0 42.7 737.4 

Trout Lake 71848 1941-70 4 25.7 20.8 19.1 28.2 49.0 67.6 95.0 86.4 75.2 55.1 45.5 29.7 597.2 

Winnipeg 71852 1941.70 4 23.6 19.1 26.2 37.3 57.2 80.3 80.3 73.7 52.6 34.8 27.2 22.9 534.9 

Regina 71863 1941-70 4 18.0 17.3 18.3 23.4 40.9 82.6 57.9 49.8 36.3 19.1 18.0 16.3 397.8 

The Pas 71867 1943-70 4 18.5 16.5 20.6 25.4 37.9 59.2 72.4 61.5 55.1 30.7 29.0 22.9 449.6 

Lethbridge 71874 1941-70 4 22.9 22.4 25.7 35.8 51.1 89.4 45.0 39.4 37.3 22.9 23.1 21.3 436.1 

Edmonton Municipal 71879 1941-70 4 25.2 20.1 16.8 23.4 37.3 74.7 83.3 71.6 35.8 18.5 18.5 21.3 446.5 

Vancouver 71892 1941-70 4 147.3 116.6 93.7 61.0 47.5 45.2 29.7 37.1 61.2 122.2 141.2 165.4 1068.1 

Prince George 71896 1941-70 4 59.2 42.9 31.5 29.5 42.2 58.2 57.9 73.4 55.9 61.0 54.9 54.1 620.5 

Fort Chimo 71906 1941-70 4 32.0 31.2 25.9 21.6 30.7 46.5 51.3 58.7 58.9 47.5 39.9 39.6 483.9 

Inoucdjouac 71907 1941-70 4 9.7 8.4 11.7 12.7 21.8 30.2 47.8 61.2 62.2 41.2 31.2 17.5 355.6 

Frobisher 71909 1946-70 4 24.4 27.9 20.6 22.4 22.9 37.9 53.1 57.9 43.4 41.7 36.8 26.2 415.0 

Chruchill 71913 1943-70 4 14.0 13.0 17.8 24.1 28.2 40.1 49.0 57.7 52.1 40.4 40.1 20.1 396.5 

Coral Harbour 71915 1946-70 4 8.6 10.2 11.7 14.7 17.5 26.4 40.4 43.9 34.5 30.0 17.8 11.4 267.2 

Eureka 71917 1948-70 4 2.8 2.3 1.5 2.0 2.8 3.8 13.0 9.1 10.2 6.1 2.8 2.0 58.4 

Resolute 71924 1948-70 4 2.8 3.3 3.0 5.8 8.6 12.5 26.4 30.5 17.8 15.2 5.6 4.8 136.2 

Cambridge Bay 71925 1941-70 4 5.3 4.1 5.6 5.9 7.9 13.5 22.1 26.2 16.3 15.8 8.9 5.6 136.9 

Baker Lake 71926 1947-70 4 7.1 5.6 9.7 13.0 9.4 16.0 35.6 34.5 33.8 25.9 16.3 6.1 212.9 

Fort Smith 71934 1941-70 4 17.5 15.5 14.5 17.5 24.6 33.8 52.8 37.9 37.6 28.7 27.7 23.1 331.2 

Coppermine 71938 1941-70 4 10.4 5.8 11.2 10.4 11.2 16.8 33.5 39.9 27.2 25.2 14.5 10.2 216.2 

Fort Nelson 71945 1941-70 4 26.4 24.4 24.9 21.6 37.6 64.3 74.7 55.6 38.6 25.7 26.7 25.9 446.3 

Inuvik 71957 1941-70 4 20.3 10.4 16.5 14.0 17.5 13.0 34.3 46.2 21.1 33.8 14.7 18.5 260.4 

Whitehorse 71964 1941-70 4 18.5 14.0 14.7 10.7 , 13.5 28.7 33.3 36.1 29.0 19.8 22.4 19.6 260.1 

I 
OJ 
I 

CODE 4 PRECIPITATION MEASURED FOUR TIMES DAILY AT OO, 06, 12 AND 18 GMT 



MONTHLY FREQUENCY GROUPS OF PRECIPITATION (MILLIMETERS) 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD RD JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. 

Norman Wells 71043 1946-70 1 0.5-11.4 3.3-8.1 1.0-6.5 0.5-4.2 6.1-7.3 1.0-21.2 7.1-33.5 7.4-25.8 4.3-15.6 6.1-15.2 5.1-13.1 6.4-11.3 
2 11.5-15.6 8.2-10.9 6.6-8.4 4.3-8.6 7.4-9.8 21.3-31.2 33.6-40.2 25.9-50.1 15.7-26.5 15.3-22.4 13.2-17.4 11.4-15.6 
3 15.7-20.0 11.0-12.7 8.5-12.3 8.7-15.0 9.9-13.3 31.3-38.1 40.3-60.2 50.2-63.0 26.6-35.0 22.5-33.0 17.5-20.0 15.7-18.1 
4 20.1-30.3 12.8-25.8 12.4-18.8 15.1-24.6 13.4-21.7 38.2-57.4 60.3-75.4 63.1-93.9 35.1-52.9 33.1-38.2 20.1-31.0 18.2-30.7 
5 30.4-63.5 25.9-67.1 18.9-30.7 24.7-39.1 21.8-35.3 57.5-67.3 75.5-154.2 94.0-116.1 53.0-72.6 38.3-50.6 31.1-56.9 30.8-41.2 

Mould Bay 71072 1951-70 1 0.0-01 0.0-0.6 0.0-0.9 0.0-0.4 0.3-3.3 0.0-0.2 2.3-7.2 0.0-7.3 2.3-7.5 0.3-4.4 0.0-0.8 0.0-2.2 
2 0.2-1.3 0.7-1.2 1.0-1.5 0.5-1.6 3.4-5.3 0.3-1.8 7.3-12.0 7.4-15.9 7.6-9.6 4.5-6.2 0.9-1.9 2.3-2.6 
3 1.4-2.3 1.3-1.9 1.6-2.6 1.7-2.6 5.4-7.1 1.9-3.7 12.1-16.6 16.0-18.8 9.7-11.7 6.3-8.9 2.0-2.9 2.7-4.2 
4 2.4-3.9 2.0-3.1 2.7-3.7 2.7-4.3 7.2-10.6 3.8-12.8 16.7-26.2 18.9-36.4 11.8-17.5 9.0-15.2 3.0-4.3 4.3-4.7 
5 4.0-11.7 3.2-7.9 3.8-8.9 4.4-13.0 10.7-21.8 12.9-21.8 26.3-32.5 36.5-63.3 17.6-36.8 15.3-26.4 4.4-9.7 4.8-7.4 

Isachsen 71074 1951-70 1 0.0-0.6 0.0-0.4 0.0-0.1 0.0-0.3 1.3-5.8 0.0-2.1 2.8-7.9 4.3-12.6 1.5-6.3 0.8-4.9 0.0-2.4 0.0-0.3 
2 0.7-1.6 0.5-0.9 0.2-0.8 0.4-1.9 5.9-8.1 2.2-3.4 8.0-14.3 12.7-15.6 6.4-9.4 5.0-6.4 2.5-3.3 0.4-1.0 
3 1.7-2.4 1.0-2.0 0.9-1.4 2.0-3.7 8.2-10.4 3.5-7.5 14.4-19.7 15.7-24.9 9.5-12.4 6.5-12.4 . 3.4-4.3 1.1-1.7 
4 2.5-4.3 2.1-3.1 1.5-3.5 3.8-6.7 10.5-13.6 7.6-12.7 19.8-36.8 25.0-35.4 12.5-20.7 12.5-15.5 4.4-6.4 1.8-2.9 
5 4.4-7.4 3.2-14.0 3.6-13.5 6.8-15.0 13.7-19.8 12.8-31.2 36.9-53.1 35.5-51.3 20.8-48.5 15.6-32.0 6.5-10.4 3.0-11.9 

Alert 71082 1951-70 1 1.3-2.6 0.0-1.4 0.8-2.4 1.3-2.9 1.5-6.4 0.0-5.6 0.5-8.6 1.8-13.1 7.1-18.8 3.6-6.7 0.0:3.2 0.0-2.1 
2 2.7-5.0 1.5-3.7 2.5-5.7 3.0-4.9 6.5-9.2 5.7-10.3 8.7-12.6 13.2-20.2 18.9-26.6 6.8-12.1 3.3-5.4 2.2-5.5 
3 5.1-7.2 3.8-5.4 5.8-7.3 5.0-6.3 9.3-10.9 10.4-14.1 12.7-22.2 20.3-27.6 26.7-30.1 12.2-15.9 5.5-7.2 5.6-9.0 
4 7.3-10.0 5.5-9.1 7.4-10.3 6.4-9.0 11.0-15.4 14.2-17.5 22.3-27.7 27.7-49.5 30.2-37.2 16.0-21.6 7.3-13.7 9.1-13.1 
5 10.1-36.1 9.2-14.2 10.4-26.9 9.1-20.8 15.5-26.9 17.6-37.3 27.8-47.0 49.6-67.6 37.3-56.9 21.7-37.1 13.8-20.8 13.2-23.4 

Sandspit 71101 1951-70 1 17.0-110.3 27.2- 55.6 19.1-44.7 27.2-41.0 22.6-29.8 6.6-27.9 8.4-21.4 7.9-26.9 35.8-62.9 80.8-145.1 84.3-130.0 100.1-129.2 
2 110.4-142.8 55.7-79.1 44.8-58.3 41.1-50.1 29.9-38.5 28.0-39.8 21.5-30.0 27.0-41.1 63.0-81.5 145.2-189.4 130.1-171.8 129.3-147.7 
3 142.9-165.1 79.2-112.7 58.4-87.0 50.2-78.6 38.6-57.5 39.9-46.7 30.1-41.0 41.2-57.8 81.6-96.6 189.5-204.6 171-9-185.9 147.8-173.6 
4 165.2-193.3 112.8-169.5 87.1-154.2 78.7-117.2 57.6-68.3 46.8-65.3 41.1-52.8 57.9-68.8 96.7-117.3 204.7-228.4 186.0-209.1 173.7-211.6 
5 193.4-244.6 169.6-206.8 154.3-209.6 117.3-203.7 68.4-93.5 65.4-95.3 52.9-140.5 68.9-105.9 117.4-162.6 228.5-279.7 209.2-311.2 211.7-372.6 

Port Hardy 71109 1946-70 1 77.2-125.7 45.5-124.0 32.0-83.4 23.6-59.3 14.2-31.7 8.9-25.6 2.5-26.3 16.0-32.0 52.8-85.7 84.6-177.3 125.2-166.5 110.7-213.6 
2 125.8-180.5 124.1-141.3 83.5-117.6 59.4-103.6 31.8-45.7 25.7-51.9 26.4-42.1 32.1-62.3 85.8-118.7 177.4-239.7 166.6-201.9 213.7-241.2 
3 180.6-231.0 141.4-154.0 117.7-146.0 103.7-128.6 45.8-70.3 52.0-69.7 42.2-51.4 62.4-76.7 118.8-137.0 239.8-266.7 202.0-227.1 241.3-272.0 
4 231.1-297.7 154.1-206.6 146.1-186.5 128.7-160.4 70.4-103.3 69.8-89.2 51.5-76.8 76.8-110.5 137.1-165.6 266.8-342.4 227.2-304.8 272-1-341.3 
5 297.8-404.2 206.7-339.9 186.6-208.5 160.5-189.2 103.4-159.5 89.3-146.8 76.9-125.5 110.6-167.1 165.7-260.4 342.5-486.7 304.9-450.9 341.4-440.0 

Sable Island 71600 1941-70 1 26.2-107.7 50.0-80.6 19.8-71.1 22.1-59.7 8.6-58.5 22.4-43.1 16.3-41.5 11.4-65.5 14.5-45.4 8.9-58.0 23.1-92.6 41.4-90.4 
2 107.8-120.0 80.7-96.6 71.2-100.7 59.8-90.5 58.6-74.2 43.2-69.7 41.6-68.1 65.6-97.7 45.5-68.3 58.1-84.3 92.7-102.6 90.5-122.0 
3 120.1-131.4 96.7-125.3 100.8-118.1 90.6-103.4 74.3-95.8 69.8-83-5 .68.2-80.0 97.8-120.4 68.4-95.4 84.4-112.5 102.7-139.3 122.1-137.6 
4 131.5-172.4 125.4-147.8 118.2-156.7 103.5-125.1 95.9-128.6 83.6-114.8 80.1-138.7 120.5-161.5 95.5-131.3 112.6-139.6 139.4-177.4 137.7-163.0 
5 172.5-233.2 147.9-177.8 156.8-197.1 125.2-192.0 128.7-186.4 114.9-147.8 138.8-176.5 161.6-219.2 131.4-220.7 139.7-248.2 177.5-222.0 163.1-289.3 

Shearwater 71601 1946-70 1 38.9-110.1 51.3-84.6 41.2-59.9 23.9-63.1 22.6-61.2 34.0-45.5 14.7-55.5 14.2-60.9 29.7-51.8 3.1-58.2 55.1-89.6 66.8-92.3 
2 110.2-127.7 84.7-118.2 60.0-102.1 63.2-105.3 61.3-86.5 45.6-60.5 55.6-76.8 61.0-82.9 51.9-66.3 58.3-88.5 89.7-119.2 92.4-132.9 
3 127.8-152.1 118.3-144.3 102.2-130.0 105.4-120.6 86.6-110.1 60.6-77.6 76.9-94.6 83.0-122.8 66.4-110.0 88.6-117.7 119.3-162.8 133.0-153.5 
4 152.2-197.1 144.4-170.7 130.1-143.2 120.7-140.8 110.2-148.9 77.7-114.1 94.7-135.7 122.9-132.2 110.1-144.8 117.8-157.2 162.9-194.9 153.6-197.2 
5 197.2-249.2 170.8-223.5 143.3-194.8 140.9-194.1 149.0-274.8 114.2-198.4 135.8-185.9 132.3-170.9 144.9-186.4 157.3-196.6 195.0-290.3 197.3-252.2 

Toronto Internationa 71624 1941-70 1 10.9-37.0 13.5-30.7 11.9-36.2 17.044.2 9.4-39.1 4.1-35.4 11.4-54.7 28.7-47.1 6.4-32.9 9.1-23.7 27.4-41.2 15.5-41.4 
2 37.1-51.3 30.8-41.0 36.3-56.5 44.3-59.7 39.2-55.2 35.5-43.2 54.8-68.4 47.2-56.3 33.0-51.5 23.8-47.6 41.3-49.8 41.5-49.0 
3 51.4-63.1 41.1-53.3 56.6-64.9 59.8-71.6 55.3-72.5 44.3-67.4 68.5-88.4 56.4-69.7 51.6-68.7 47.7-62.1 49.9-61.3 49.1-62.5 
4 63.2-70.5 53.4-65.9 65.0-79.2 71.7-85.0 72.6-109.2 67.5-85.6 88.5-105.6 69.8-103.7 68.8-81.9 62.2-78.7 61.4-80.9 62.6-80.2 
5 70.6-98.3 66.0-107.2 79.3-117.1 85.1-108.7 109.3-208.5 85.7-150.9 105.7-118.1 103.8-163.6 82.0-154.4 78.8-213.9 81.0-142.8 80.3-110.0 
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Montreal International 71627 1946-70 1 18.8-47.9 20.3-43.5 15.048.8 20.6-55.3 21.1-45.5 18.5-53.1 41.4-56.3 0.5-63.2 11.2-52.0 14.042.6 41.2-58.2 29.0-62.5 
2 48.0-71.2 43.6-59.3 48.9-58.1 55.4-63.2 45.6-52.1 53.2-72.0 56.4-68.8 63.3-81.9 52.1-65.4 42.7-62.7 58.3-79.6 62.6-81.6 
3 71.3-89.9 59.4-69.7 58.2-74.7 63.3-78.4 52.2-64.1 72.1-85.8 68.9-81.9 82.0-100.2 65.5-90.3 62.8-73.2 79.7-95.4 81.7-92.9 
4 90.0-102.9 69.8-84.2 74.8-84.9 78.5-90.9 64.2-89.4 85.9-109.1 82.0-117.0 100.3-126.5 90.4-111.7 73.3-97.5 95.5-118.3 93.0-109.2 
5 103.0-126.5 84.3-174.5 85.0-165.1 91.0-125.0 89.5-100.3 109.2-153.7 117.1-162.1 126.6-159.8 111.8-141.7 97.6-143.0 118.4-149.1 109.3-139.2 

Sydney 71707 1946-70 1 47.0-100.3 43.2-100.3 38.6-84.2 23.6-62.7 23.4-58.7 23.6-51.9 19.3-37.4 17.8-70.7 34.840.7 35.8-61.7 40.1-81.9 63.3-101.6 
2 100.4-116.5 100.4-108.7 84.3-106.8 62.8-90.0 58.8-81.1 52.0-70.7 37.5-58.8 70.8-79.7 40.8-71.6 61.8-87.0 82.0-130.0 101.7-137.8 
3 116.6-151.4 108.8-121.0 106.9-127.4 90.1-107.9 81.2-98.9 70.8-76.6 58.9-80.1 79.8-101.7 71.7-106.2 87.1-108.4 130.1-181.1 137.9-156.9 
4 151.5-197.0 121.1-147.8 127.5-144.5 108.0-122.8 99.0-141.3 76.7-104.5 80.2-121.3 101.8-146.7 106.3-134.6 108.5-130.6 181.2-217.5 157.0-173.8 
5 197.1-247.9 147.9-216.7 144.6-235.7 122.9-169.4 141.4-234.4 104.6-156.7 121.4-174.0 146.8-217.7 134.7-257.1 130.7-182.9 217.6-333.8 173.9-249.9 

Chatham 71717 1946-70 1 7.1-58.9 16.0-58.0 38.9-57.6 31.5-51.7 21.649.7 30.0-55.9 26.443.5 10.242.9 15.2-53.6 27.9-50.7 42.7-67.5 39.9-56.6 
2 59.0-72.0 58.1-80.3 57.7-73.5 51.8-63.2 49.8-62.7 56.0-71.5 43.6-65.4 43.0-76:5 53.7-61.7 50.8-62.6 67.6-85.6 56.7-80.5 
3 72.1-88.4 80.4-97.2 73.6-89.7 63.3-78.0 62.8-83.7 71.6-87.9 65.5-76.6 76.6-90.3 61.8-82.4 62.7-89.9 85.7-111.8 80.6-110.2 
4 88.5-125.4 97.3-109.9 89.8-113.0 78.1-108.5 83.8-96.5 88.0-102.5 76.7-102.4 90.4-110.1 82.5-118.0 90.0-123.4 111.9-159.4 110.3-121.0 
5 125.5-286.3 110.0-178.1 113.1-206.5 108.6-167.1 96.6-184.4 102.6-156.7 102.5-179.8 110.2-270.0 118.1-185.4 123.5-149.6 159.5-220.2 121.1-183.6 

Bagotville 71727 1951-70 1 35.1-47.2 32.5-38.6 14.5-23.3 11.9-21.6 11.242.9 41.2-56.2 68.6-96.9 20.1-61.6 37.1-76.6 18.340.5 31.8-53.2 22.446.7 
2 47.3-59.6 38.7-47.1 23.4-35.5 21.7-36.2 43.0-51.1 56.3-79.9 97.0-106.9 61.7-89.7 76.7-92.9 40.6-50.5 53.3-74.0 46.8-72.7 
3 59.7-75.4 47.2-54.8 35.6-47.1 36.349.4 51.2-70.1 80.0-86.5 107.0-117.1 89.8-108.6 93.0-104.8 50.6-72.1 74.1-86.9 72.8-80.0 
4 75.5-80.6 54.9-75.4 47.2-62.4 49.5-56.9 70.2-98.9 86.6-120.9 117.2-133.3 109.7-117.6 104-9-125.1 72.2-104.0 87.0-99.3 80.1-99.9 
5 80.7-130.6 75.5-120.1 62.5-87.6 57.0-79.5 99.0-116.8 121.0-182.6 133.4-177.8 117.7-171.2 125.2-164.1 104.1-124.0 99.4-112.8 100.0-114.1 

North Bay 71731 1941-70 1 21.8-48.6 23.1-40.8 18.0-36.2 10.444.0 21.3-44.0 24.944.4 37.1-67.6 27.949.4 28.2-63.6 12.2-39.9 12.5-66.4 40.9-62.9 
2 48.7-64.1 40.9-47.9 36.347.6 44.1-55.8 44.1-54.7 44.5-55.4 67.7-86.7 49.5-72.9 63.7-92.0 40.O63.6 66.5-84.7 63.074.2 
3 64.2-78.1 48.0-66.1 47.7-64.3 55.9-64.0 54.8-81.4 55.5-99.0 86.8-102.2 73.0-89.7 92.1-116.3 63.7-87.9 84.8-103.5 74.3-88.8 
4 78.2-95.3 66.2-78.1 64.4-94.7 64.1-75.3 81.5-96.6 99.1-126.8 102.3-136.4 89.8-109.7 116.4-171.3 88.0-121.1 103.6-117.1 88.9-95.1 
5 95.4-146.8 78.2-98.0 94.8-127.5 75.4-145.5 96.7-173.7 126.9-200.2 136.5-248.4 109.8-273.8 171.4-236.0 121.2-231.7 117.2-158.0 95.2-124.2 

Gander 71803 1941-70 1 38.6-49.5 38.4-70.0 31.8-54.8 24.445.9 18.042.2 30.543.2 21.1-53.3 40.9-62.3 19.6-52.0 37.3-70.3 24.6-86.9 48.8-68.7 
2 49.6-65.0 70.1-81.4 54.9-79.9 46.0-61.6 42.3-50.4 43.3-65.8 53.4-64.7 62.4-85.7 52.1-62.3 70.4-81.8 87.0-97.7 68.8-79.1 
3 65.1-102.1 81.5-97.1 80.0-90.8 61.7-88.6 50.5-64.6 65.9-76.7 64.8-80.4 85.8-108.8 62.4-85.0 81.9-96.9 97.8-118.5 79.2-108.2 
4 102.2-126.2 97.2-118.7 90.9-136.8 88.7-123.7 64.7-81.9 76.8-106.9 80.5-94.8 108.9-136.9 85.1-123.8 97.0-132.6 118.6-131.7 108.3-129.6 
5 126.3-228.4 118.8-298.2 136.9-262.9 123.8-176.3 82.0-133.4 107.0-146.6 94.9-174.5 137.0-187.2 123.9-185.4 132.7-163.6 131.8-177.8 129.7-184.9 

Sept lies 71811 1946-70 1 31.5-67.9 29.2-49.0 19.1-30.4 7.9-33.9 14.7-50.5 32.348.9 44.2-63.7 234-56.6 30.0-65.9 27.9-59.8 49.8-69.3 39.9-52.6 
2 68.0-85.8 49.1-72.9 30.5-59.5 34.048.1 50.6-69.1 49.0-77.1 63.8-83.9 56.7-86.6 66.0-81.8 59.9-78.3 69.4-78.4 52.7-71.0 
3 85.9-104.9 73.0-98.5 59.6-90.0 48.2-60.7 69.2-82.6 77.2-88.9 '84.0-108.2 86.7-102.2 81.9-106.9 78.4-84.4 78.5-111.2 71.1-104.5 
4 105.0-127.1 98.6-127.4 90.1-99.6 60.8-80.1 82.7-105.9 89.0-100.2 108.3-133.8 102.3-139.7 107.0-129.4 84.5-116.4 111.3-139.7 104.6-138.4 
5 127.2-195.3 127.5-184.9 99.7-185.7 80.2-145.8 106.0-169.2 100.3-189.2 133.9-182.6 139.8-207.8 129.5-201.4 116.5-161.5 139.8-252.0 138.5-198.4 

Goose 71816 1946-70 1 27.246.5 13.0-37.1 11.9-31.7 19.1-27.8 29.5-45.0 23.4-54.6 47.0-73.9 35.3-63.1 26.2-59.2 32.3-53.1 13.5-51.2 9.948.6 
2 46.6-56.3 37.2-48.9 31.8-58.3 27.949.2 45.1-54.3 54.7-68.3 74.0-84.8 63.2-82.5 59.3-71.8 53.2-62.6 51.3-63.8 48.7-57.0 
3 56.4-72.4 49.0-58.0 58.4-77.1 49.3-65.2 54.4-64.8 68.4-88.4 84.9-111.0 82.6-91.2 71.9-76.5 62.7-71.2 63.9-79.0 57.1-71.7 
4 72.5-102.7 58.1-81.5 77.2-104.9 65.3-83.4 64.9-89.9 88.5-100.7 111.1-127.5 91.3-119.1 76.6-110.2 71.3-80.2 79.1-89.5 71.8-101.3 
5 102.8-159.0 81.6-125.5 105.0-131.3 83.5-128.0 90.0-131.6 100.8-161.8 127.6-206.3 119.2-230.1 110.3-137.4 80.3-152.2 89.6-124.5 101.4-143.8 

Nitchequon 71826 1946-70 1 5.1-20.6 6.9-16.6 6.4-17.6 5.3-17.9 5.3-36.2 24.4-51.8 23.6-75.3 41.9-67.6 40.6-67.9 20.3-53.4 15.541.0 16.8-18.5 
2 20.7-30.2 16.7-25.4 17.7-22.4 18.0-26.0 36.345.3 51.9-69.6 75.4-90.2 67.7-93.2 68.0-80.0 53.5-62.8 41.1-50.6 18.6-30.6 
3 30.3-37.4 25.5-31.1 22.5-33.5 26.1-33.5 45.4-56.1 69.7-101.7 90.3-107.9 93.3-119.4 80.1-89.3 62.9-85.5 50.7-69.4 30.742.8 
4 37.5-50.3 31.2-45.8 33.647.4 33.647.1 56.2-77.8 101.8-116.7 108.0-134.6 119.5-152.8 89.4-113.7 85.6-104.5 69.5-82.5 42.9-55.9 
5 50.4-75.4 45.9-90.4 47.5-73.9 47.2-65.0 77.9-128.0 116.8-145.3 134.7-179.6 152.9-193.8 113.8-162.6 104.6-132.8 82.6-116.1 56.0-118.1 

Kapuskasing 71831 1941-70 1 18.8-29.3 20.3-32.1 17.0-25.8 12.7-33.0 10.4-58.7 26.4-53.6 42.2-59.1 16.0-57.7 17.0-57.1 16.341.4 41.7-58.7 23.6-43.9 
2 29.4-42.3 32.2-41.3 25.9-37.0 33.141.8 58.8-68.4 53.7-76.3 59.2-80.0 57.8-74.8 57.2-84.1 41.5-66.2 58.8-77.1 44.0-50.4 
3 42.4-54.3 41.445.8 37.1-65.6 41.9-50.0 68.5-86.6 76.4-87.2 80.1-105.8 74.9-87.5 84.2-93.5 66.3-84.4 77.2-92.3 50.5-56.5 
4 54.4-74.5 45.9-60.4 65.7-76.0 50.1-68.3 86.7-99.9 87.3-120.4 105.9-122.2 87.6-135.2 93.6-127.1 84.5-114.0 92.4-109.1 56.6-66.2 
5 74.6-110.2 60.5-90.4 76.1-111.5 68.4-113.0 100.0-162.1 120.5-150.9 122.3-233.9 135.3-184.2 127.2-159.0 114.1-166.9 109.2-155.0 66.3-105.2 
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STATION NUMBER PERIOD RD J A N . FEB. M A R . APR. M A Y J U N E J U L Y A U G . SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. 

Moos.inee 71836 1941-70 1 13.026.5 16.5-28.4 6.6-23.5 13.0-29.1 17.844.7 29.0-59.0 41.7-59.5 34.8-63.7 33.5-53.9 20.8-36.5 36.148.3 13.0-31.1 
2 26.6-42.9 28.5-36.3 23.6-34.1 29.2-36.2 44.8-56.8 59.1-82.9 59.6-75.9 63.8-75.2 54.0-66.3 36.6-56.5 48.4-62.4 31.243.9 
3 43.0-51.8 36.4-39.2 34.2-45.5 36.3-47.5 56.9-77.4 83.0-94.7 76.0-92.3 75.3-85.1 66.4-82.4 56.6-72.4 62.5-80.9 44.0-54.6 
4 51.9-60.4 39.3-57.3 45.6-62.7 47.6-54.0 77.5-88.5 94.8-112.6 92.4-121.7 85.2-103.1 82.5-117.0 72.5-104.0 81.0-95.6 54.7-67.1 
5 60.5-81.0 57.4-100.3 62.8-87.1 54.1-85.1 88.6-154.4 112.7-152.2 121.8-164.9 103.2-173.5 117.1-181.6 104.1-165.9 95.7-128.8 67.2-95.3 

Armstrong 71841 1946-70 1 11.4-20.5 6.1-18.3 3.8-18.0 14.2-30.8 17.8-37.5 20.8-59.7 23.4-55.3 27.4-56.1 22.6-56.9 15.2-32.1 27.9-39.9 19.1-28.3 
2 20.6-27.6 18.4-22.1 18.1-30.4 30.9-42.5 37.6.53.8 59.8-76.4 55.4-89.8 56.2-77.8 57.0-65.0 32.2-60.2 40.0-54.9 28.4-38.3 
3 27.7-48.0 22.2-36.7 30.5-34.3 42.6-56.4 53.9-72.7 76.5-84.9 89.9-113.0 77.9-91.0 65.1-87.0 60.3-82.9 55.0-67.3 38.444.4 
4 48.1-53.7 36.8-43.6 34.4-45.5 56.5-72.5 72.8-91.6 85.0-117.7 113.1-126.5 91.1-109.5 87.1-108.2 83.0-94.0 67.4-85.4 44.5-57.4 
5 53.8-94.5 43.7-94.2 45.6-62.2 72.6-102.1 91.7-129.5 117.8-146.6 126.6-154.2 109.6-121.9 108.3-188.5 94.1-154.2 85.5-109.5 57.5-92.2 

Trout Lake 71848 1946-70 1 2.0-14.2 4.8-10.6 5.8-7.4 8.1-14.5 10.2-33.0 13.5-30.5 52.3-64.1 20.649.4 15.0-50.3 29.5-41.5 15.5-32.4 8.6-16.2 
2 14.3-18.2 10.7-14.0 7.5-16.2 14.6-21.0 33.140.6 30.6-50.5 64.2-80.5 49.5-73.7 50.4-63.1 41.6-56.2 32.5-37.7 16.3-25.8 
3 18.3-26.0 14.1-19.9 16.3-19.9 21.1-30.1 40.748.1 50.6-69.7 80.6-107.9 73.8-90.6 63.2-81.4 56.3-62.0 37.843.2 25.9-33.2 
4 26.1-34.5 20.0-24.4 20.0-24.9 30.243.3 48.2-62.9 69.8-89.9 108.0-128.4 90.7-104.4 81.5-89.8 62.1-69.4 43.348.1 33.340.2 
5 34.6-65.8 24.5-50.8 25.044.2 43.4-67.3 63.0-104.4 90.0-140.0 128.5-200.7 104.5-208.3 89.9-135.9 69.5-95.5 48.2-64.3 40.344.7 

Winnipeg 71852 1941-70 1 2.8-11.4 4.8-9.9 8.9-13.4 2.0-16.6 9.4-26.4 3.3-50.9 17.043.3 4.1-35.5 1.3-20.0 5.8-17.1 3.8-12.8 3.8-9.0 
2 11.5-16.4 10.0-15.4 13.5-17.9 16.7-28.1 26.541.5 51.0-61.6 43.4-61.3 35.6-57.1 20.1-33.4 17.2-24.2 12.9-17.1 9.1-18.1 
3 16.5-21.7 15.5-17.7 18.0-27.0 28.242.5 41.6-52.8 61.7-82.7 61.4-84.1 57.2-77.3 33.5-58.5 24.3-35.6 17.2-26.2 18.2-27.2 
4 21.8-39.6 17.8-27.1 27.1-38.7 42.6-58.8 52.9-91.7 82.8-114.3 84.2-107.0 77.4-107.8 58.6-81.7 35.746.2 26.341.8 27.3-36.3 
5 39.7-51.8 27.2-41.7 38.8-70.6 58.9-90.4 91.8-132.3 114.4-171.2 107.1-197.4 107.9-173.5 81.8-149.6 46.3-144.0 41.9-90.2 36.4-51.8 

Regina 71863 1941-70 1 3.8-8.7 4.3-11.0 5.1-8.2 0.5-9.4 1.3-15.2 13.740.1 4.8-28.9 1.8-23.2 2.8-12.9 0.04.7 2.5-6.6 1.0-8.9 
2 8.8-14.5 11.1-14.3 8.3-11.0 9.5-17.5 15.3-29.6 40.2-75.8 29.0-41.1 23.3-39.3 13.0-20.7 4.8-8.6 6.7-11.0 9.0-14.5 
3 14.6-19.5 14.4-18.0 11.1-17.7 17.6-22.3 29.741.4 75.9-100.9 41.2-59.3 39.4-63.7 20.8-31.8 8.7-22.5 11.1-16.2 14.6-18.8 
4 19.6-28.3 18.1-23.2 17.8-29.1 22.441.1 41.5-65.8 101.0-121.6 59.4-90.4 53.8-64.4 31.9-55.0 22.6-32.4 16.3.30.6 18.9-22.4 
5 28.4-36.8 23.3-39.1 29.2-50.8 41.2-54.6 65.9-95.0 121.7-147.1 90.6-137.2 64.5-118.6 55.1-138.4 32.5-60.2 30.7-56.9 22.5-36.6 

The Pas 71867 1946-70 1 7.1-9.6 4.3-7.8 2.3-7.2 0.0-13.1 8.6-19.9 23.6-32.9 10.240.6 9.1-29.6 13.5-29.2 3.6-22.3 10.7-20.4 9.7-13.6 
2 9.7-18.6 7.9-12.5 7.3-12.4 13.2-21.8 20.0-33.5 33.0-51.4 40.7-56.8 29.7-52.3 29.342.4 22.4-27.5 20.5-23.7 13.7-19.9 
3 18.7-20.9 12.6-14.9 12.5-20.7 21.9-27.4 33.6-37.4 51.5-62.1 56.9-72.9 52.4-71.3 42.5-54.5 27.6-33.0 23.8-30.6 20.0-24.9 
4 21.0-27.8 15.0-28.6 20.8-38.2 27.541.9 37.5-51.1 62.2-76.1 73.0-101.0 71.4-88.2 54.6-88.2 33.142.8 30.7-39.0 25.0-32.2 
5 27.9-48.3 28.7-56.9 38.3-70.4 42.0-61.2 51.2-96.5 76.2-146.1 101.1-145.8 88.3-137.2 88.3-116.8 42.9-80.8 39.1-59.7 32.349.8 

Lethbridge 71874 1941-70 1 4.1-14.3 2.3-11.6 5.3-14.0 6.6-16.6 7.6-26.3 29.743.8 5.3-15.8 1.8-12.9 0.0-13.8 0.0-3.6 1.8-6.7 1.0-8.9 
2 14.4-18.6 11.7.15.9 14.1.24.6 16.7-27.0 26.4-37.8 43.9-71.7 15.9-26.0 13.0-23.6 13.9-19.8 3.7-8.9 6.8-13.3 9.0-13.2 
3 18.7-22.7 16.0.21.6 24.7-29.6 27.1-38.5 37.947.4 71.8-96.3 26.148.6 23.7-41.9 19.9-38.0 9.0:18.7 13.4-25.9 13.3-23.8 
4 22.8-29.2 21.7-32.2 29.7-34.0 38.6-46.0 47.5-74.4 96.4-144.1 48.7-74.8 42.0-64.7 38.1-62.7 18.8-34.4 26.0-36.8 23.9-34.5 
5 29.3-62.2 32.3755.9 34.1-56.1 46.1-115.1 74.5-136.1 144.2-175.3 74.9-121.7 64.8-115.3 62.8-118.4 34.5-127.3 36.9-73.7 34.6-53.9 

Edmonton Municipal 71879 1941-70 1 4.8-13.0 4.8-10.3 4.6-7.0 1.3-8.5 2.5-18.7 11.4-35.8 34.0-63.1 5.6-39.2 0.8-16.9 4.3-6.4 3.1-9:7 3.8-11.8 
2 13.1-23.0 10.4-16.3 7.1-10.3 8.6-17.3 18.8-28.4 35.9-53.6 63.2-70.4 39.3-56.9 17.0-25.8 6.5-9.6 9.8-15.5 11.9-17.9 
3 23.1-25.9 16.4-19.7 10.4-14.9 17.4-21.8 28.5-40.5 53.7-74.4 70.5-81.1 57.0-79.6 25.9-33.7 9.7-22.0 15.6-17.5 18.0-25.2 
4 26.0-35.9 19.8-28.2 15.0-29.2 21.9-33.2 40.6-55.8 74.5-123.3 81.2-97.3 79.7-99.0 33.8-55.6 22.1-33.4 17.6-22.4 25.3-31.1 
5 36.0-50.8 28.3-48.5 29.3-44.7 33.3-88.1 55.9-86.6 123.4-190.0 97.4-190.8 99.1-163.6 55.7-104.9 33.5-42.2 22.5-78.7 31.2-47.0 

Vancouver 71892 1941-70 1 18.3-84.1 48.3-71.5 42.2-63.7 13.744.5 8.5-29.3 4.6-15.9 0.0-10.1 2.8-14.4 4.1-29.8 35.3-83.5 33.3-97.4 62.0-139.9 
2 84.2-136.4 71.6-94.7 63.8-80.5 44.6-52.5 29.4-36.9 16.0-38.6 10.2-22.0 14.5-29.3 29.9-47.0 83.6-103-6 97.5-121.9 140.0-148.4 
3 136.5-160.2 94.8-125.3 80.6-98.7 52.6-59.3 37.043.8 38.7-50.0 22.1-34.9 29.442.9 47.1-65.4 103.7-127.5 122.0-154.7 148.5-174.2 
4 160.3-208.9 125.4-153.3 98.8-121.3 59.4-74.3 43.9-66.4 50.1-65.5 35.047.1 43.0-57.4 65.5-88.2 127.6-162.9 154.8-179.8 174.3-193.5 
5 209.0-260.6 153.4-277.1 121.4-172.5 74.4-127.0 66.5-120.9 65.6-114.1 47.2-79.8 57.5-89.9 88.3-143.5 163.0-286.0 179.9-281.9 193.6-243.3 
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Prince George 71896 1941-70 1 19.6-41.6 11.9-27.3 9.7-16.2 14.0-18.1 6.4-20.4 10.4-16.3 0.8-36.3 19.640.5 13.5-31.8 23.942.8 24.9-39.3 10.9-31.8 
2 41.7-49.7 27.4-36.9 16.3-23.7 18.2-23.1 20.5-42.2 16.4-53.1 36.4-50.4 40.6-61.4 31.9-51.0 42.9-53.5 39.4-50.8 31.946.1 
3 49.8-61.7 37.0-41.7 23.8-32.8 23.2-32.2 42.3-48.6 53.2-73.2 50.5-64.9 61.5-86.5 51.1-57.9 53.6-66.4 50.9-61.6 46.2-60.4 
4 61.8-72.5 41.8-56.1 32.9-45.8 32.3-41.8 48.7-58.4 73.3-94.1 65.0-84.1 86.6-96.1 58.0-79.0 66.5-74.4 61.7-71.3 60.5-71.8 
5 72.6-113.0 56.2-87.9 45.9-66.8 41.9-57.4 58.5-105.7 94.2-116.1 84.2-106.9 96.2-147.8 79.1-155.5 74.5-122.2 71.4-90.7 71.9-126.5 

Frobisher 71909 1951-70 1 2.0-7.4 0.5-7.5 2.0-5.7 1.5-9.5 4.8-14.1 13.2-19.4 16.5-32.3 26.444.8 13.0-25.9 14.2-24.8 12.7-21.6 3.1-11.7 
2 7.5-19.0 7.6-21.6 5.8-9.5 9.6-14.4 14.2-22.1 19.5-28.9 32.4-38.4 44.9-52.0 26.0-38.4 24.9-30.5 21.7-26.8 11.8-16.1 
4 19.1-28.9 21.7-33.0 9.6-17.1 14.5-18.7 22.2-29.9 29.0-49.5 38.5-67.7 52.1-57.4 . 38.543.6 30.641.7 26.940.4 16.2-27.9 
3 29.0-40.8 33.1-47.0 17.2-38.5 18.8-33.3 30.0-38.6 49.6-61.7 67.8-77.8 '57.5-86.2 43.7-58.7 41.8-66.0 40.549.8 28.041.4 
5 40.9-81.3 47.1-104.1 38.6-73.7 33.4-87.6 38.7-56.1 61.8-77.5 77.9-157.2 86.3-93.5 58.8-65.5 66.1-102.4 49.9-76.5 41.5-63.5 

Coral Harbour 71915 1951-70 1 0.0-2.9 0.0-3.9 0.3-5.1 3.6-6.5 2.5-6.2 2.3-8.4 11.9-18.5 2.0-23.6 4.3-22.6 11.2-14.5 5.6-11.9 2.3-5.2 
2 3.0-5.1 4.0-5.1 5.2-8.9 6.6-10.3 6.3-11.3 8.5-22.3 18.6-28.4 23.7-38.3 22.7-27.0 14.6-23.9 12.0-14.9 5.3-8.2 
3 5.2-7.3 5.2-9.8 9.0-12.5 10.4-11.9 11.4-22.7 22.4-25.3 28.5-40.8 38.4-51.6 27.141.1 24.0-30.1 15.0-17.5 8.3-11.7 
4 7.4-17.2 9.9-19.0 12.6-15.2 12.0-15.2 22.8-30.9 25.4-40.5 40.9-53.7 51.7-63.7 41.2-51.6 30.2-49.4 17.6-24.0 11.8-15.1 
5 17.3-21.3 19.1-28.2 15.3-53.6 15.3-63.8 31.0-51.8 40.6-68.8 53.8-108.0 63.8-107.2 51.7-78.5 49.5-60.5 24.1-32.8 15.2-27.9 

Eureka 71917 1951-70 1 0.3-1.6 0.0-0.6 0.0-0.2 0.0-0.4 0.0-0.1 0.0-0.3 0.34.0 0.0-1.8 0.8-3.6 0.8-2.5 0.0-0.8 0.0-0.7 
2 1.7-2.3 0.7-1.2 0.3-0.4 0.5-1.1 0.2-1.6 0.4-1.6 4.1-7.5 1.9-5.0 3.7-7.6 2.64.8 0.9-1.3 0.8-1.4 
3 2.4-3.4 1.3-2.4 0.5-1.5 1.2-1.9 1.7-2.5 1.7-3.5 7.6-13.3 5.1-7.5 7.7-9.0 4.9-5.6 1.4-1.6 1.5-2.1 
4 3.5-3.6 2.5-3.4 1.6-2.7 2.0-3.2 2.6-4.0 3.6-7.3 13.4-24.1 7.6-12.5 9.1-15.3 5.7-9.9 1.7-5.0 2.2-3.5 
5 3.7-7.9 3.5-7.6 2.8-5.1 3.3-9.4 4.1-9.4 7.4-19.1 24.2-44.2 12.6-58.7 15.4-26.2 10.0-26.2 5.1-9.1 3.64.6 

Resolute 71924 1951-70- 1 0.0-1.2 0.3-1.6 0.5-1.2 1.5-2.8 0.8-4.8 0.8-4.6 5.3-13.3 2.8-14.3 6.1-8.6 4.6-8.8 0.3-1.7 0.3-1.5 
2 1.3-2.1 1.7-1.9 1.3-2.3 2.9-4.5 4.9-5.6 4.7-7.0 13.4-19.0 14.4-25.5 8.7-13.4 8.9-13.2 1.8-3.9 1.6-3.8 
3 2.2-2.9 2.0-3.0 2.4-2.9 4.6-6.2 5.7-7.7 7.1-10.9 19.1-25.8 25.640.2 13.5-16.8 13.3-18.1 4.0-6.5 3.9.5.4 
4 3.0-5.1 3.1-4.5 3.0-4.7 6.3-7.8 7.8-9.0 11.0-16.7 25.9-29.9 40.344.4 16.9-22.3 18.2-23.5 6.6-7.5 5.5-8.2 
5 5.2-6.6 4.6-9.1 4.8-6.1 7.9-16.0 9.1-17.5 16.8-43.7 30.0-72.4 44.5-58.7 22.4-33.0 23.6-27.4 7.6-13.2 8.3-16.0 

Cambridge Bay 71925 1951-70 1 0.8-2.2 0.5-0.7 0.0-2.4 0.8-2.4 2.3-3.0 0.8-2.8 0.5-7.5 2.0-8.1 6.6-9.4 2.8-8.1 0.8-3.5 0.8-2.9 
2 2.3-3.1 0.8-2.8 2.5-4.5 2.5-4.9 3.1-6.7 2.9-6.7 7.6-13.3 8.2-18.5 9.5-12.2 8.2-14.6 3.6-7.4 3.04.4 
3 3.2-4.4 2.9-4.4 4.6-5.2 5.0-6.3 6.8-8.3 6.8-16.4 13.4-18.0 18.6-31.4 12.3-17.6 14.7-15.4 7.5-8.7 4.5-5.5 
4 4.5-6.2 4.5-6.8 5.3-8.6 6.4-9.0 8.4-14.8 16.5-29.9 18.1-30.9 31.5-38.0 17.7-24.0 15.5-19.1 8.8-10.8 5.6-9.5 
5 6.3-19.8 6.9-8.6 8.7-15.5 9.1-19.8 14.9-23.4 30.0-50.8 31.0-73.9 38.1-57.4 24.1-32.3 19.241.7 10.9-18.0 9.6-15.0 

Baker Lake 71926 1951-70 1 0.3-1.7 0.0-1.3 0.0-3.6 2.3-5.3 2.0-3.7 0.3-5.5 4.1-19.6 5.1-12.6 8.9-15.0 4.8-12.3 3.8.4.9 0.8-2.9 
2 1.8-4.0 1.4-2.3 3.7-5.4 5.4-8.4 3.8-5.4 5.6-14.8 19.7-33.6 12.7-27.2 15.1-31.1 12.4-18.1 5.0-7.1 3.041 
3 4.1-6.8 2.4-4.3 5.5-7.2 8.5-10.5 5.5-6.6 14.9-19.3 33.741.8 27.341.9 31.2-38.3 18.2-29.4 7.2-11.3 4.2-5.9 
4 6.9-8.8 4.4-9.6 7.3-11.3 10.6-17.7 6.7-15.4 19.4-32.9 41.9-51.4 42.056.3 38.4-56.1 29.544.1 11.4-22.3 6.0-15.5 
5 8.9-22.4 9.7-14.5 11.4-19.6 17.8-37.6 15.5-24.1 33.0-52.3 51.5-88.1 56.4-73.4 56.2-88.7 44.2-59.2 22.4-64.3 15.6-23.6 

Fort Smith 71934 • 1951-70 1 1.3-10.3 6.1-12.5 7.1-8.5 2.8-10.9 5.3-10.8 6.1-11.9 20.1-24.4 11.4-21.1 25.4-28.4 2.3-20.5 9.1-16.6 4.6-13.2 
2 10.4-15.0 12.6-14.8 8.6-13.3 11.0-16.4 10.9-20.3 12.O20.0 24.546.6 21.2-32:7 28.5-37.7 20.6-25.2 16.7-19.3 13.3.19.0 
3 15.1-20.7 14.9-16.9 13.4-16.6 16.5-18.3 20.4-27.3 20.1-31.9 46.7-58.0 32.844.1 37.843.8 25.3-32.2 19.4-24.7 19.1-24.8 
4 20.8-25.9 17.0-22.6 16.7-21.2 18.4-22.3 27.4-31.0 32.0-66.8 58.1-79.5 44.2-53.8 43.946.3 32.342.4 24.847.5 24.9-32.1 
5 26.0-39.4 22.7-27.4 21.3-39.1 22.4-37.3 31.1-84.3 66.9-85.1 79.6-137.4 53.9-75.4 46.4-71.1 42.5-61.5 47.6-55.1 32.2-51.3 

Coppermine 71938 1951-70 1 0.3-3.4 0.3-1.2 1.0-3.7 0.0-2.6 0.3-1.6 2.0-4.6 4.8-15.8 5.8-16.4 9.1-13.3 5.8-11.2 2.0-5.6 1.04.4 
2 3.5-4.5 1.3-2.5 3.8-6.7 2.7-5.1 1.7-6.3 4.7-6.8 15.9-22.7 16.5-26.9 13.4-15.8 11.3-16.0 5.7-9.7 4.5-7.5 
3 4.6-7.4 2.6-4.3 6.8-8.9 5.2-8.9 6.4-10.0 6.9-15.2 22.8-30.5 27.041.5 15.9-26.1 16.1-22.2 9.8-13.7 7.6-10.2 
4 7.5-10.3 4.4-6.3 9.0-12.6 9.0-11.8 10.1-17.1 15.3-21.4 30.6-39.2 41.6-63.2 26.2-33.2 22.3-26.9 13.8-19.0 10.3-14.6 
5 10.4-19.6 6.4-11.4 12.7-21.8 11.9-32.0 17.2-26.2 21.5-46.2 39.3-70.1 63.3-105.4 33.3-56.6 27.0-50.8 19.1-25.2 14.7-20.6 

o 
I 



MONTHLY FREQUENCY GROUPS OF PRECIPITATION (MILLIMETERS) 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD RD J A N . FEB. M A R . APR. M A Y JUNE J U L Y A U G . SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. 

Fort Nelson 71945 1946-70 1 9.7-15.5 4.3-12.8 2.0-13.9 0.0-6.8 8.1-18.0 14.5-24.5 31.0-42.5 14.0-32.6 7.1-25.5 0.3-15.6 9.1-16.4 5.1-11.9 
2 15.6-19.2 12.9-18.5 14.0-22.2 6.9-13.2 18.1-28.7 24.6-44.7 42.6-55.2 32.7-41.5 25.6-31.6 15.7-21.1 16.5-20.8 12.0-22.1 
3 19.3-25.3 18.6-27.2 22.3-28.1 13.3-20.4 28.8-37.2 44.8-63.1 55.3-76.1 41.6-52.2 31.7-38.6 21.2-28.8 20.9-26.1 22.2-26.4 
4 25.4-46.9 27.3-30.2 28.2-39.6 20.5-43.1 37.3-56.9 63.2-95.7 76.2-112.5 52.3-72.9 38.7-54.7 28.9-36.8 26.2-32.6 26.5-37.7 
5 47.0-63.5 30.3-45.2 39.7-53.1 43.2-53.6 57.0-91.7 95.8-163.3 112.6-135.1 73.0-166.4 54.8-85.3 36.9-62.5 32.7-61.5 37.8-57.9 

Whitehorse 71964 1946-70 1 8.4-12.3 3.3-6.1 0.8-4.2 0.0-4.0 2.5-5.1 6.9-10.4 9.7-18.2 8.9-20.9 9.1-13.9 1.0-7.5 6.4-12.8 5.1-12.8 
2 12.4-15.3 6.2-10.5 4.3-9.8 4.1-5.7 5.2-9.3 10.5-14.5 18.3-27.5 21.0-28.5 14.0-16.4 7.6-13.6 12.9-18.7 12.9-17.6 
3 15.4-18.6 10.6-15.3 9.9-17.5 5.8-11.7 9.4-13.1 14.6-26.9 27.6-32.3 .28.6-40.5 16.5-30.4 13.7-23.2 18.8-25.3 17.7-19.9 
4 18.7-22.9 15.4-20.1 17.6-22.6 11.8-17.0 13.2-21.4 27.0-33.1 32.4-44.4 40.6-52.0 30.5-42.9 23.3-28.4 25.4-28.9 20.0-25.6 
5 23.0-46.0 20.2-37.1 22.7-36.3 17.1-37.9 21.5-32.0 33.2-92.0 44.5-72.1 52.1-84.6 43.0-64.5 28.5-50.6 29.0-35.1 25.7-42.4 



MONTHLY AND ANNUAL AVERAGES OF SEA LEVEL PRESSURE (KILOPASCALS) 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD CODE JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. YEAR 

Norman Wells 71043 1953-72 1 102.44 102.10 102.10 101.76 101.56 101.16 101.24 101.08 101.28 101.05 101.63: 101.85 101.60 

Sachs Harbour 71051 1956-72 1 102.26 102.05 102.19 102.00 101.87 101.60 101.38 101.22 101.37 101.17 101.68 101.72 101.71 

Mould Bay 71072 1953-72 1 102.22 101.98 102.26 102.17 102.01 101.59 101.26 101.22 101.45 10.1.27 101.72 101.65 101.73 

Isachsen 71074 1953-72 1 101.78 101.71 102.11 102.05 101.89 101.42 101.15 101.18 101.31 101.19 101.52 101.46 101.56 

Hall Beach 71081 1958-72 1 101.30 101.22 101.89 101.87 101.57 101.23 101.04 100.93 100.88 100.98 101.21 101.33 101.29 

Alert 71082 1953-72 1 101.83 101.82 102.20 102.17 102.03 101.47 101.21 101.34 101.34 101.33 101.64 101.51 101.66 

Clyde 71090 1953-72 1 101.34 101.19 101.80 101.84 101.58 101.19 101.09 101.02 100.80 100.79 101.12 101.17 101.24 

Sandspit 71101 1953-72 1 100.96 101.09 101.13 101.34 101.64 101.57 101.82 101.61 101.44 100.99 100.87 100.81 101.27 

Port Hardy 71109 1953-72 1 101.27 101.46 101.42 101.59 101.76 101.69 101.87 101.73 101.63 101.46 101.34 101.25 101.54 

Sable Island 71600 1953-72 1 101.09 101.17 101.05 101.31 101.57 101.55 101.61 101.56 101.77 101.65 101.50 101.30 101.43 

Shearwater 71601 1953-72 1 101.15 101.19 101.09 101.29 101.49 101.42 101.47 101.45 101.72 101.63 101.50 101.32 101.39 

Toronto International 71624 1953-72 1 101.73 101.61 101.55 101.49 101.56 101.43 101.50 101.55 101.75 101.74 101.59 101.70 101.60 

Montreal International 71627 1953-72 1 101.63 101.51 101.44 101.39 101.42 101.26 101.32 101.39 101.65 101.66 101.45 101.65 101.49 

Sydney 71707 1953-72 1 100.97 101.06 100.98 101.21 101.43 101.35 101.40 101.37 101.62 101.51 101.40 101.15 101.29 

Chatham 71717 1953-72 1 101.20 101.20 101.16 101.28 101.37 101.21 101.22 101.25 101.56 101.53 101.45 101.33 101.31 

Maniwaki 71722 1954-70 1 101.72 101.50 101.51 101.46 101.45 101.28 101.34 101.42 101.65 101.63 101.51 101.65 101.51 

Bagotville 71727 1953-72 1 101.56 101.45 101.42 101.38 101.39 101.18 101.20 101.29 101.57 101.58 101.50 101.59 101.43 

North Bay 71731 1953-72 1 101.66 101.56 101.55 101.48 101.54 101.41 101.48 101.55 101.72 101.69 101.51 101.65 101.57 

Gander 71803 1953-72 1 100.70 100.87 100.81 101.06 101.36 101.30 101.36 101.29 101.48 101.34 101.31 100.94 101.15 

Argentia 71807 1953-70 1 100.79 100.87 100.79 101.11 101.39 101.41 101.51 101.41 101.59 101.37 101.39 101.05 101.22 

Sept-Iles 71811 1953-72 1 101.19 101.16 101.22 101.29 101.34 101.13 101.08 101.11 101.41 101.39 101.36 101.27 101.25 

Stephenville 71815 1953-72 1 100.83 100.99 100.96 101.17 101.39 101.28 101.35 101.26 101.53 101.40 101.32 101.04 101.21 

Goose 71816 1953-72 1 101.01 101.01 101.17 101.27 101.29 101.02 100.92 100.91 101.14 101.13 101.17 101.04 101.09 

Nitchequon 71826 1953-72 1 101.35 101.26 101.48 101.43 101.41 101.12 T01:06 101.12 101.31 101.30 101.28 101.40 101.29 

Kapuskasing 71831 1953 72 1 101.76 101.68 101.73 101.51 101.51 101.30 101.30 101.40 101.54 101.50 101.46 101.71 101.53 



MONTHLY AND ANNUAL AVERAGES OF SEA LEVEL PRESSURE (KILOPASCALS) 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD CODE JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. YEAR 

Moosonee 71836 1953-72 1 101.72 101.66 101.78 101.55 101.52 101.24 101.15 101.24 101.39 101.38 101.38 101.67 101.47 

Armstrong 71841 1953-72 1 101.90 101.85 101.84 101.58 101.56 101.33 101.36 101.45 101.52 101.49 101.55 101.80 101.60 

Trout Lake 71848 1953-72 1 101.94 101.90 102.05 101.74 101.66 101.31 101.25 101.36 101.41 101.41 101.57 101.84 101.62 

Winnipeg 71852 1953-72 1 102.10 102.01 101.87 101.55 101.44 101.17 101.33 101.35 101.41 101.45 101.65 101.86 .101.60 

Regina 71863 1953-72 1 102.07 T01.95 101.84 101.56 101.47 101.21 101.43 101.41 101.47 101.56 101.72 101.82 101.63 

The Pas 71867 1953-72 1 102.09 101.95 101.92 101.62 101.52 101.15 101.22 101.28 101.29 101.35 101.60 101.81 101.57 

Lethbridge 71874 1953-72 1 101.96 101.77 101.68 101.50 101.44 101.25 101.46 101.42 101.53 101.58 101.69 101.74 101.59 

Edmonton Municipal 71879 1953-72 1 102.01 101.75 101.68 101.46 101.38 101.16 101.39 101.35 101.42 101.38 101.56 101.67 101.52 

Vancouver 71892 1953-72 1 101.58 101.70 101.61 101.67 101.70 101.61 101.71 101.64 101.63 101.68 101.64 loiieo 101.65 

Prince George 71896 1953-72 1 101-87 101.68 101.52 101.48 101.56 101.42 101.65 101.60 101.64 101.53 101.60 101.65 101.60 

Fort Chimo 71906 1953-72 1 101.27 101.24 101.71 101.63 101.38 101.03 100.87 100.81 100.97 100.98 101.13 101.20 101.19 

Inoucdjouac 71907 1953-72 1 101.34 101.33 101.81 101.69 101.45 101.14 100.97 100.88 100.99 101.00 101.08 101.30 101.25 

Frobisher Bay 71909 1953-72 1 101.13 101.05 101.70 101.69 101.42 101.01 100.94 100.85 100.76 100.75 101.03 101.05 101.12 

Churchill 71913 1953-72 1 101.79 101.83 102.11 101.86 101.78 101.32 101.10 101.17 101.17 101.23 101.48 101.70 101.55 

Coral Harbour 71915 1953-72 1 101.35 101.26 101.93 101.87 101.60 101.25 101.02 100.95 100.98 101.03 101.24 101.34 101.32 

Eureka 71917 1953-72 1 101.72 101.69 102.12 102.08 101.83 101.23 101.00 101.10 101.19 101.21 101.54 101.47 101.52 

Resolute 71924 1953-72 1 101.58 101.53 102.00 102.00 101.81 101.38 101.19 101.13 101.17 101.09 101.37 101.37 101.47 

Cambridge Bay 71925 1953-72 1 101.89 101 ;83 102.17 102.05 101.92 101.49 101.24 101.13 101.28 101.19 101.54 101.63 101.61 

Baker Lake 71926 1953-72 1 101.71 101.72 102.12 102.00 101.87 101.37 101.04 101.09 101.14 101.21 101.49 101.66 101.54 

Fort Smith 71934 1953-72 1 102.20 101.94 101.97 101.63 101.53 101.14 101.18 101.14 101.26 101.12 101.50 101.75 101.53 

Coppermine 71938 1953-72 1 102.27 102.11 102.28 102.13 101.95 101.46 101.32 101.18 101.34 101.19 101.67 101.81 101.73 

Fort Nelson 71945 1953-72 1 102.22 101.80 101.76 101.42 101.39 101.11 101.28 101.19 101.30 101.07 101.50 101.70 101.48 

Inuvik 71957 1953-72 1 102.33 102.01 102.09 101.69 101.60 101.18 101.23 101.00 101.21 100.94 101.48 101.73 101.54 

Whitehorse 71964 1953-72 1 101.91 101.34 101.36 101.23 101.41 101.28 101.54 101.36 101.26 100.79 101.10 101.30 101.32 

Ocean Station P C 7 P - - 1953-70 2 100.59 100.87 101.25 101.46 101.48 101.67 102,03 101.92 101.43 100.78 100.63 100.57 101.22 

CO 
I 

CODE 1 MEAN OF HOURLY VALUES 
2 MEAN OF FOUR SYNOPTIC HOURS AT 00, 06, 12 AND 18 GMT. 



MONTHLY AND ANNUAL AVERAGES OF STATION PRESSURE (KILOPASCALS) 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD CODE JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. YEAR 

Norman Wells 71043 1953-72 1 101.56 101.22 101.24 100.92 100.75 100.36 100.44 100.29 100.46 100.22 100.78 100.98 100.77 

Sachs Harbour 71051 1956-72 1 101.08 100.87 101.03 100.86 100.77 100.52 100.31 100.15 100.29 100.07 100.54 100.57 100.59 

Mould Bay 71072 1953-72 1 102.00 101.76 102.04 101.97 101.81 101.39 101.07 101.03 101.25 101.07 101.51 10 i :44 101.53 

Isachsen 71074 1953-72 1 101.41 101.35 101.74 101.70 101.55 101.08 100.83 100.86 100.98 100.84 101.16 101.10 101.22 

Hall Beach 71081 1958-72 1 101.29 101.20 101.87 101.86 101.56 101.23 101.04 100.93 100.88 100.97 101.21 101.32 101.28 

Alert 71082 1953-72 1 100.95 100.93 101.32 101.31 101.19 100.66 100.41 100.53 100.52 100.49 100.77 100.64 100.81 

Clyde 71090 1953-72 1 101.32 101.16 IQI .81 101.85 101.62 101.17 101.10 101.03 100.81 100:77 101.12 101.14 101.24 

Sandspit 71101 1953-72 1 100.96 101.09 101.13 101.34 101.64 101.57 101.82 101.61 101.44 100.99 100,87 100.81 101.27 

Port Hardy 71109 1953-72 1 100.99 101.19 101.14 101.31 101.49 101.42 101.60 101.46 101.36 101.18 101.06 100.98 101.27 

Sable Island 71600 1953-72 1 101.09 101.17 101.05 101.31 101.57 101.55 101.61 101.56 101.77 101.65 101.50 101.30 101.43 

Shearwater 71601 1953-72 1 100.63 100.67 100.57 100.78 100.98 100.91 100.97 100.96 101.22 101.12 100.98 100.81 100.88 

Toronto International 71624 1953-72 1 99.51 99.40 99.36 99.33 99.43 99.33 99.41 99.45 99.63 99.60 99.42 99.49 99.45 

Montreal International 71627 1953-72 1 101.25 101.13 101.07 101.02 101.06 100.90 100.96 101.03 101.29 101.29 101.17 101.27 101.12 

Sydney 71707 1953-72 1 100.21 100.31 100.23 100.46 100.70 100.63 100.68 100.65 100.90 100.78 100.66 100.40 100.55 

Chatham 71717 1953-72 1 100.76 100.76 100.73 100.85 100.95 100.79 100.81 100.83 101.15 101.10 101.02 100.89 100.89 

Maniwaki 71722 1954-70 1 99.53 99.32 99.37 99.36 99.39 99.24 99.31 99.38 99.59 99.55 99.40 99.48 99.41 

Bagotville 71727 1953-72 1 99.44 99.35 99.35 99.35 99,39 99.21 99.25 99.32 99.58 99.56 99.45 99.50 99.40 

North Bay 71731 1953-72 1 96.99 96.91 96.96 96.97 97.10 97.02 97.10 97.16 97.29 97.20 96.97 97.01 97.06 

Gander 71803 1953-72 1 98.86 99.02 98.98 99.24 99.55 99.51 99.59 99.51 99.69 99.53 99.49 99.10 99.34 

Argentia 71807 1953-70 1 100.79 100.87 100.79 101.11 101.39 101.41 101.51 101.41 101.59 101.37 101.39 101.05 101.22 

Sept-Iles 71811 1953-72 1 100.43 100.41 100.48 100.56 100.62 100.41 100.37 100.40 100.69 100.67 100.63 100.52 100.52 

Stephenville 71815 1953-72 1 100.82 101.08 101.02 101.19 101.40 101.37 101.46 101.24 101.52 101.52 101.46 101.00 101.26 

Goose 71816 1953-72 1 100.44 100.43 100.60 100.71 100.74 100.48 100.39 100.37 100.60 100.58 100.61 100.46 100.53 

Nitchequon 71826 1953-72 1 94.53 94.48 94.78 94.86 94.93 94.77 94.76 94.78 94.92 94.83 94.69 94.63 94.75 

Kapuskasing 71831 1953-72 1 98.76 98.71 98.80 98.65 98.69 98.52 98.54 98.62 98.73 98.66 98.57 98.75 98.67 



MONTHLY AND ANNUAL AVERAGES OF STATION PRESSURE (KILOPASCALS) 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD CODE JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. YEAR 

Moosonee 71836 1953-72 1 101.72 101.66 101.78 101.55 101.52 101,24 101.15 101.24 101.39 101.38 101.38 101.67 101.47 

Armstrong 71841 1953-72 1 97.65 97.63 97.70 97.54 97.58 97.41 97.46 97.54 97.56 97.48 97.41 97.61 97.55 

Trout Lake 71848 1953-72 1 99.00 98.99 99.18 98.95 98.92 98.63 98.58 98.68 98.70 98.67 98.76 98.94 98.83 

Winnipeg 71852 1953-72 1 98.96 98.90 98.82 98.59 98.53 98.31 98.47 98.49 98.51 98.51 98.63 98.77 98.62 

Regina 71863 1953-72 1 94.78 94.72 94.71 94.60 94.62 94.45 94.69 94.65 94.63 94.62 94.64 94.62 94.64 

The Pas 71867 1953-72 1 98.53 98.43 98.47 98.25 98.22 97.90 97.99 98.04 98.01 98.02 98.18 98.30 98.20 

Lethbridge 71874 1953-72 1 90.72 90.69 90.67 90.67 90.77 90.69 90.94 90.90 90.87 '90:81 90.72 90.64 90.76 

Edmonton Municipal 71879 1953-72 1 93.52 93.39 93.41 93.37 93.43 93.29 93.53 93.49 93.45 93.32 93.33 93.30 93.40 

Vancouver 71892 1953-72 1 101.58 101.70 101.61 101.67 101.70 101.61 101.71 101.64 101.63 101.68 101.64 101.60 101.65 

Prince George 71896 1953-72 1 93.45 93.39 93.30 93.36 93.53 93.45 93.70 93.63 93.60 93.42 93.37 93.32 93.46 

Fort Chimo 71906 1953-72 1 100.80 100.76 101.22 101.16 100.92 100.58 100.43 100.37 100.52 100.52 100.66 100.73 100.72 

Inoucdjouac 71907 1953-72 1 101.13 101.11 101.61 101.45 101.26 100.95 100.78 100.69 100.80 100.81 100.89 101.10 101.05 

Frobisher Bay 71909 1953-72 1 100.85 100.77 101.42 101.42 101.15 100.75 100.67 100.58 100.49 100.49 100.75 100.77 100.84 

Churchill 71913 1953-72 1 101.31 101.34 101.63 101.40 101.33 100.88 100.66 100.73 100.73 100.78 101.02 101.22 101.09 

Coral Harbour 71915 1953-72 1 100.54 100.45 101.13 101.08 100.84 100.50 100.29 100.22 100.23 100.27 100.46 100.54 100.55 

Eureka 71917 1953-72 1 101.71 101.68 '102.12 102.08 101.83 101.22 101.00 101.10 101.18 101.20 101.54 101.47 101.51 

Resolute 71924 1953-72 1 100.72 100.67 101.14 101.16 100.99 100.59 100.41 100.34 100.38 100.26 100.50 100.48 100.64 

Cambridge Bay 71925 1953-72 1 101.69 101.64 101.96 101.86 101.74 101.32 101.07 100.96 101.11 101.01 101.34 101.43 101.43 

Baker Lake 71926 1953-72 1 101.71 101.76 102.13 102.01 101.84 101.38 101.04 101.05 101.11 101.21 101.49 101.67 101.53 

Fort Smith 71934 1953-72 1 99.45 99.22 99.29 99.02 98.98 98.63 98.68 98.63 98.71 98.54 98.85 99.04 98.92 

Coppermine 71938 1953-72 1 102.27 102.19 102.30 102.09 101.92 101.46 101.31 101.16 101.34 101.19 101.71 101.86 101.73 

Fort Nelson 71945 1953-72 1 97.33 97.01 97.10 96.81 96.86 96.64 96.82 96.72 96.77 96.48 96.76 96.88 96.85 

Inuvik 71957 1960-72 1 101.50 101.19 101.27 100.90 100.83 100.43 100.48 100.25 100.45 100.16 100.68 100.91 100.75 

Whitehorse 71964 1953-72 1 93.04 92.66 92.75 92.77 93.04 93.01 93.28 93.08 92.90 92.37 92.51 92.56 92.83 

I 

CODE 1 MEAN OF HOURLY VALUES 



MONTHLY AND ANNUAL AVERAGES OF VAPOUR PRESSURE (KILOPASCALS) 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD CODE JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. YEAR 

Norman Wells 71043 1953-72 1 0.06 0.07 0.13 0.29 0.59 0.99 1.23 1.14 0.74 0.41 0.14 0.08 0.49 

Sachs Harbour 71051 1956-72 1 0.04 '0.04 0.06 0.12 0.31 0.62 0.76 0.72 0.50 0.26 0.09 0.06 0.30 

Mould Bay 71072 1953-72 1 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.08 0.24 0.53 0.68 0.62 0.37 0.15 0.06 0.04 0.24 

Isachsen 71074 1953-72 1 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.22 0.52 0.67 0.61 0.32 0.13 0.06 0.03 0.23 

Hall Beach 71081 1958-72 1 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.12 0.29 0.55 0.77 0.73 0.53 0.28 0.12 0.07 0.30 

Alert 71082 1953-72 1 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.21 0.49 0.64 0.56 0.27 0.12 0.07 0.04 0.21 

Clyde 71090 1953-72 1 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.14 0.33 0.56 0.69 0.70 0.54 0.35 0.15 0.07 0.31 

Sandspit 71101 1953-72 1 0.65 0.70 0.68 0.74 0.92 1.11 1.29 1.36 1.23 0.99 0.82 o;7i 0.93 

. Port Hardy 71109 1953-72 1 0.67 0.72 0.71 0.79 0.94 1.14 1.28 1.35 1.21 1.00" 0.81 0.72 0.95 

Sable Island 71600 1953-72 1 0.54 0.50 0.56 0.68 0.88 1.19 1.61 1.80 1.54 1.17 0.90 0.65 1.00 

Shearwater 71601 1953-72 1 0.42 0.40 0.47 0.62 0.87 1.24 1.59 1.62 1.36 1.02 0.77 0.51 0.91 

Toronto International 71624 1953-72 1 0.34 0.36 0.46 0.68 0.98 1.44 1.64 1.64 1.38 0.96 0.67 0.44 0.92 

Montreal International 71627 1953-72 1 0.26 0.28 0.39 0.62 0.96 1.45 1.71 1.62 1.32 0.89 0.60 0.34 0.87 

Sydney 71707 1953-72 1 0.42 0.39 0.46 0.58 0.83 1.21 1.60 1.64 1.32 0.98 0.75 0.50 0.89 

Chatham 71717 1953-72 1 0.29 0.29 0.39 0.54 0.83 1.24 1.56 1.48 1.17 0.83 0.59 0.35 0.80 

Maniwaki 71722 1954-70 1 0.22 0.25 0.35 0.57 0.88 1.35 1.58 1.52 1.21 0.81 0.55 0.30 0.80 

Bagotville 71727 1953-72 1 0.19 0.21 0.32 0.49 0.74 1.14 1.43 1.36 1.06 0.73 0.49 0.25 0.70 

North Bay 71731 1953-72 1 0.23 0.25 0.34 0.54 0.81 1.26 1.49 1.46 1.19 0.82 0.53 0.30 0.77 

Gander 71803 1953-72 1 0.38 0.36 0,42 0.54 0.72 1.01 1.35 1.37 1.07 0.80 0.65 0.44 0.76 

Argentia 71807 1953-70 1 0.47 0.46 0.50 0.60 0.77 1.01 1.39 1.51 1.23 0.95 0.76 0.57 0.85 

Sept-Iles 71811 1953-72 1 0.22 0.23 0.33 0.47 0.66 1.01 1.33 1.26 0.96 0.67 0.46 0.26 0.66 

Stephenville 71815 1953-72 1 0.38 0.35 0.42 0.55 0.75 1.08 1.45 1.48 1.15 0.84 0.65 0.45 0.80 

Goose 71816 1953-72 1 0.19 0.20 0.29 0.42 0.59 0.88 1.22 1.16 0.87 0.60 0.42 0.23 0.59 

Nitchequon 71826 1953-72 1 0.12 0.13 0.22 0.36 0.53 0.85 1.16 1.09 0.84 0.57 0.33 0.15 0.53 

Kapuskasing 71831 1953-72 1 0.16 0.18 0.25 0.46 0.71 1.13 1.41 1.32 1.03 0.73 0.43 0.22 0.67 

I 



MONTHLY AND ANNUAL AVERAGES OF VAPOUR PRESSURE (KILOPASCALS) 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD CODE JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. YEAR 

Moosonee 71836 1953-72 1 0.14 0.15 0.23 0.44 0.67 1.04 1.37 1.31 1.02 0.72 0.43 0.20 0.64 

Armstrong 71841 1953-72 1 0.13 0.16 0.25 0.45 0.68 1.08 1.39 1.32 0.99 0.69 0.38 0.19 0.64 

Trout Lake 71848 1953-72 1 0.09 0.12 0.20 0.38 0.60 1.02 1.35 1.27 0.91 0.63 0.31 0.14 0.59 

Winnipeg 71852 1953-72 1 0.14 0.19 0.31 0.55 0.79 1.25 1.57 1.45 1.02 0.71 0.40 0.22 0.72 

Regina 71863 1953-72 1 0.16 0.22 0.33 0.53 0.77 1.14 1.38 1.26 0.87 0.60 0.37 0.23 0.66 

The Pas 71867 1953-72 1 0.40 0.15 0.24 0.44 0.71 1.14 1.44 1.38 0.94 0.64 0.33 0.16 0.64 

Lethbridge 71874 1953-72 1 0.26 0.34 0.38 0.51 0.72 0.98 1.15 1.07 0.81 0.58 0.42 0,32 0.63 

Edmonton Municipal 71879 1953-72 1 0.19 0.27 0.34 0.48 0.70 1.01 1.27 1.24 0.87 0.58 0.37 0.25 0.63 

Vancouver 71892 1953-72 1 0.67 0.74 0.74 0.85 1.06 1.29 1.47 1.51 1.32 1.07 0.85 0.73 1.03 

Prince George 71896 1953-72 1 0.27 0.36 0.41 0.49 0.69 0.97 1.14 1.15 0.91 0.66 0.46 0.34 0.65 

Fort Chimo 71906 1953-72 1 0.12 0.11 0.16 0.30 0.50 0.72 1.00 0.99 0.75 0.52 0.32 0.15 0.47 

Inoucdjouac 71907 1953-72 1 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.27 0.46 0.66 0.94 0.96 0.76 0.56 0.34 0.15 0.45 

Frobisher Bay 71909 1953-72 1 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.20 0.41 0.59 0.78 0.78 0.58 0.38 0.22 0.11 0.36 

Churchill 71913 1953-72 1 0.06 0.07 0.12 0.26 0.46 0.76 1.06 1.07 0.76 0.51 0.25 0.10 0.46 

Coral Harbour 71915 1953-72 1 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.17 0.35 0.59 0.90 0.85 0.58 0.35 0.16 0.08 0.35 

Eureka 71917 1953-72 1 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.24 0.55 0.69 0.65 0.32 0.11 0.04 0.03 0.23 

Resolute 71924 1953-72 1 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.24 0.52 0.70 0.65 0.40 0.19 0.08 0.05 0.25 

Cambridge Bay 71925 1953-72 1 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.10 0.28 0.60 0.85 0.84 0.54 0.27 0.09 0.05 0.31 

Baker Lake 71926 1953-72 1 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.15 0.33 0.64 0.96 0.95 0.63 0.35 0.13 0.06 0.36 

Fort Smith 71934 1953-72 1 0.07 0.11 0.19 0.37 0.61 0.95 1.21 1.19 0.81 0.53 0.26 0.12 0.54 

Coppermine 71938 1953-72 1 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.15 0.37 0.68 0.94 0.93 0.64 0.35 0.12 0:07 0.37 

Fort Nelson 71945 1953-72 1 0.09 0.16 0.24 0.42 6.68 1.02 1.25 1.17 0.82 0.49 oh 0.12 0.56 

Inuvik 71957 1960-72 1 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.18 0.44 0.76 1.00 0.93 0.60 0.34 0.13 0.08 0.39 

Whitehorse 71964 1953-72 1 0.15 0.23 0.27 0.37 0.51 0.74 0.92 0.89 0.70 0.47 0.30 0.20 0.48 

Ocean Station P C7P- 1953-72 2 0.74 0.75 0.72 0.74 0.86 1.03 1.21 1.35 1.30 1.02 0.86 0.77 0.95 

I. • 

CODE 1 MEAN OF HOURLY VALUES 
2 MEAN OF FOUR SYNOPTIC HOURS AT 00, 06. 12 AND 18 GMT. 



MONTHLY AND ANNUAL AVERAGES OF DAILY BRIGHT SUNSHINE (HOURS) 

STATION NUMBER PERIOD CODE JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. YEAR 
Norman Wells 71043 1959-70 . 1 i 37 76 187 242 281 319 288 229 109 64 26 8 1866 
Sachs Harbour 71051 1957-70 1 0 56 173 269 258 326 320 190 75 40 5 0 1712 
Sandspit 71101 1954-70 1 57 84 121 158 213 180 195 168 133 86 61 37 1493 
Sable Island 71600 1962-70 1 55 70 118 147 172 161 155 179 150 130 68 54 1459 
Shearwater 71601 1961-70 1 110 129 148 176 217 217 220 214 172 155 98 90 1946 
Sydney 71707 1949-70 1 81 106 126 161 204 222 251 225 168 139 74 67 1824 
Chatham 71717 1950-70 1 110 121 148 180 211 226 255 235 181 144 91 9 6 1998 
Maniwaki 71722 1962-70 1 94 123 153 199 245 253 275 217 159 124 65 69 1976 
North Bay 71731 1964-70 1 97 130 158 188 231 246 267 226 158 115 59 70 1945 
Gander 71803 1941-70 1 73 85 102 116 155 169 202 180 145 112 62 60 1461 
Sept-Iles 71811 1964-70 1 103 135 163 222 232 248 253 219 166 125 88 97 2051 
Goose 71816 1945-70 1 85 114 136 141 172 187 196 181 126 94 66 67 1565 
Moosonee 71836 1941-70 1 77 108 142 165 189 192 233 201 119 86 43 49 1604 
Armstrong 71841 1941-70 1 100 136 169 186 198 235 266 216 135 107 52 76 1876 
Winnipeg 71852 1941-70 1 112 139 170 209 246 259 311 276 183 158 81 86 2230 
Regina 71863 1941-70 1 98 117 156 210 271 253 337 293 194 169 96 83 2277 
The Pas 71867 1949-70 1 95 125 170 212 270 261 306 258 159 126 59 68 2109 
Lethbridge 71874 1941-70 1 107 129 171 206 260 265 345 301 215 178 114 96 2387 
Edmonton Municipal 71879 1941-70 1 91 113 224 272 265 306 269 185 161 105 80 2247 
Vancouver 71892 1946-70 1 55 93 129 180 253 243 305 255 188 116 70 44 1931 
Prince George 71896 1941-70 1 34 89 139 187 255 256 279 245 158 104 60 39 1865 
Inoucdjouac 71907 1945-70 1 53 105 149 166 130 183 210 142 78 50 27 23 1316 
Frobisher Bay 71909 1956-70 1 35 88 181 234 183 165 210 143 78 59 43 16 1435 
Churchill 71913 1946-70 1 78 130 183 196 182 234 285 234 104 63 45 55 1789 
Resolute 71924 1948-70 1 0 17 145 267 274 244 276 159 56 21 0 0 1459 
Fort Smith 71934 1953-70 1 60 110 175 235 283 302 299 261 125 90 47 30 2017 
Coppermine 71938 1949-70 i • 5 , 75 154 220 226 , 289 305 194 69 | 46 12 0 1595 
Inuvik 71957 1961-70 i - 9 68 173 254 289 | 366 314 208 110 53 19 0 . 1863 
Whitehorse 71964 1957-70; i i 42! 81 160 : 230 ' 267 ! 271 250 , 225 • 134 ; 96 48 21 , 1825 
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